

IN THE
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS

CASE NO. ~~24A-CP-02208~~ 24A-PL-2439

JAMES DE OREO,)
)
 Appellant,) Appeal from the Boone Circuit Court
)
 v.) Trial Court Case No.: 06C01-2403-PL-386
)
 THEODORE DUDZINSKI and) The Honorable Lori N. Schein
 THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE)
 OF LAFAYETTE-IN-INDIANA, INC.,)
)
 Appellees.)

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Michael L. Einterz, Jr. #27824-49
michael@einterzlaw.com
EINTERZ & EINTERZ
4600 NW Plaza W. Drive
Zionsville, IN 46077
(317) 337-2021
www.einterzlaw.com

Counsel for Appellant, James DeOreo

Table of Contents

Table of Contents 2

Table of Authorities..... 3

Statement of Issues 4

Statement of the Case 4

Statement of Facts 5

Summary of Argument 7

Argument 9

 I. Standard of Review 9

 II. The First Amendment does not prohibit our Courts from opening
 their doors to religious organizations. 10

 III. DeOreo presents a secular dispute, without religious
 entanglement 12

 IV. A determination of defamation does not require the Court to
 determine any religious questions. 17

Conclusion..... 23

Word Count Certificate..... 25

Certificate of Service 25

Table of Authorities

Indiana Cases

<i>Bellows v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Cnty. of Elkhart</i> , 926 N.E.2d 96 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010).	9
<i>Brazauskas v. Fort Wayne-S. Bend Diocese, Inc.</i> , 714 N.E.2d 253 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999).	12, 16
<i>DeCola v. Steinhilber</i> , 207 N.E.3d 440 (Ind. Ct. App. 2023).	5
<i>Indiana Area Found. of United Methodist Church, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 953 N.E.2d 1174 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011).	21-22
<i>Kelley v. Tanoos</i> , 865 N.E.2d 593 (Ind. 2007).	19, 20, 24
<i>Konkle v. Henson</i> , 672 N.E.2d 450 (Ind.App. 1996).	11, 16, 24
<i>Payne-Elliott v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> 193 N.E.3d 1009 (Ind. 2022).	14
<i>Stewart v. McCray</i> , 135 N.E.3d 1012 (Ind.App. 2019).	10-11, 12
<i>Trail v. Boys & Girls Clubs of Nw. Indiana</i> , 845 N.E.2d 130 (Ind. 2006).	10, 17

Indiana Constitution, Statutes and Trial Rules

Ind. Const. art. I, § 9	14, 15
Ind. Const. art. I, § 12	15
Ind. Trial Rule 12(b)(6)	4, 5, 9
Ind. Trial Rule 8(A)	10
I.C. Ch. 34-7-7	4

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S.296 (1940).	11
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. V. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)).	11
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).	11, 19-20

Cases from other Jurisdictions

<i>Kliebenstein v. Iowa Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 663 N.W.2d 404 (2003).	15, 20
